

To be argued by
BENJAMIN F. NEIDL
10 minutes requested

**Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – Third Department**

In the Matter of

Docket No. CV-22-1955

RICH AMEDURE, ROBERT SMULLEN, WILLIAM FITZPATRICK, NICK LANGWORTHY, THE
NEW YORK STATE REPUBLICAN PARTY, GERARD KASSAR, THE NEW YORK STATE
CONSERVATIVE PARTY, CARL ZIELMAN, THE SARATOGA COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY,
RALPH M. MOHR, AND ERIK HAIGHT,

Respondents-Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

-against-

BOARD OF ELECTIONS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondents/Defendants,

(For continuation of caption, see inside cover)

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
AND MAJORITY LEADER AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE
SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK**

ON THE BRIEF:
James Knox, Esq.
Benjamin F. Neidl, Esq.

E. STEWART JONES HACKER MURPHY
Attorneys for Intervenors-Petitioners-Respondents
28 Second Street
Troy, N.Y. 12110
(518) 274-5820
Bneidl@joneshacker.com

Dated: October 26, 2022

and

STATE OF NEW YORK, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MINORITY LEADER OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MAJORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MINORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, AND THE SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondents/Defendants-Appellants-Respondents,

and

PROPOSED INTERVENOR RESPONDENT DCCC, CONGRESSIONAL CANDIDATE JACKIE GORDAN, NEW YORK STATE DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE, CHAIRMAN JAY JACOBS, WYOMING COUNTY DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE, CHAIRWOMAN CYNTHIA APPLETON, AND NEW YORK VOTERS DECLAN TAINTOR, HARRIS BROWN, CHRISTINE WALKOWICZ, AND CLAIRE ACKERMAN,

Proposed Intervenor Respondents-Appellants-Respondents,

and

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, COMMON CAUSE NEW YORK, KATHARINE BODDE, DEBORAH PORDER, AND TIFFANY GOODIN,

Proposed Intervenor Respondents-Appellants-Respondents,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Absentee Ballots Generally	4
B. Amendments Regarding Canvassing and Counting of Absentee Votes (Election Law §9-209)	5
C. Amendments Regarding Eligibility for Absentee Voting (Election Law §8-400)	9
THE DECISION & ORDER BELOW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT IS BARRED BY LACHES	11
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT ELECTION LAW §9-209 IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL	12
A. Plaintiffs’ Second Cause of Action is Without Merit: the Law Does Not Impair the “Rights” of Candidates or Parties	12
1. The Statutory “Conflict” Argument is Specious: Amended Election Law §9-209 Supersedes §8-500 and §16-112 Where Absentee Ballots Are Concerned	13
2. The Alleged Changes Brought on in Amended Election Law §9-209 Do Not Amount to a Due Process Violation	16
B. Plaintiffs’ Third Cause of Action is Without Merit: the Law Does Not Impair the “Rights” of Election Commissioners or Prevent Them From Performing Their Duties	17
1. The Law Does Not Interfere with Commissioners’ Duties— Their Duties Are Statutory and Subject to Election Law §9-209	18

2. The Law Does Not, in Any Way, Shape or Form, Infringe
On Commissioners’ First Amendment Rights..... 19

C. Plaintiffs’ Fifth and Sixth Causes of Action Are Without Merit: §9-209
Does Not Prohibit Judicial Review..... 21

D. Plaintiffs’ Seventh Cause of Action is Without Merit..... 26

III. AMENDED ELECTION LAW §8-400 IS CONSTITUTIONAL..... 27

CONCLUSION..... 33

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Cavalier v. Warren County Board of Elections</u> , 174 N.Y.S.3d 568 (S. Ct. Warren Co., Sept. 19, 2022)	10
<u>Consolidated Edison v. NYSDEC</u> , 71 N.Y.2d 186 (1988).....	15
<u>Crenshaw v. Dondrea</u> , 278 F. Supp.3d 667 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)	21
<u>Crookson v. Johnson</u> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016).....	11
<u>Dutchess County Dep’t of Social Servs. v. Day</u> , 96 N.Y.2d 149 (2001).....	15
<u>East End Trust v. Otten</u> , 255 N.Y. 283 (1931)	15
<u>Hertz v. Hertz</u> , 291 A.D.2d 91 (2d Dep’t 2002)	25
<u>Horowitz v. Village of Roslyn</u> , 144 A.D.2d 639 (2d Dep’t 1988)	15
<u>I.L.F.Y.O. Co. v. Temporary State Housing Rent Commission</u> , 10 N.Y.2d 263 (1961).....	30
<u>Iazzetti v. City of New York</u> , 94 N.Y.2d 183 (1999)	15
<u>In the Matter of Foreclosure of Tax Liens</u> , 18 N.Y.3d 634 (2012).....	17
<u>Kline v. Town of Guilderland</u> , 289 A.D.2d, 741 (3d Dep’t 2002)	21
<u>League of Women Voters v. N.Y. State Bd. Of Elections</u> , 206 A.D.3d 1227 (3d Dep’t 2022).....	11
<u>Ling Ling Yung v. County of Nassau</u> , 77 N.Y.2d 568 (1991)	15
<u>Meyers v. City of New York</u> , 208 A.D.2d 258 (2d Dep’t 1995)	17
<u>N.Y.S. Rifle and Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</u> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	25
<u>Nichols v. Hochul</u> , 206 A.D.3d 463 (1st Dep’t 2022)	11
<u>Otte v. Brusinski</u> , 440 Fed. Appx. 5 (2d Cir. 2011).....	21
<u>People ex. rel. Bronx Parkway Comm. v. Common Council</u> , 229 N.Y. 1 (1920).....	15
<u>People v. Stuart</u> , 100 N.Y.2d 412 (2003).....	25
<u>Pirro v. Bd. of Trustees of the Village of Groton</u> , 203 A.D.3d 1263 (3d Dep’t 2022).....	17

<u>Quinn v. Cyomo</u> , 183 A.D.3d 928 (2d Dep’t 2020)	11
<u>Redlich v. Ochs</u> , 2011 WL 754028 (N.D.N.Y., Feb. 24, 2011)	20
<u>Ross v. State of New York</u> , 198 A.D.3d 1384 (4th Dep’t 2021)	10, 30
<u>Save the Pine Bush v. NYSDEC</u> , 289 A.D.2d 636 (3d Dep’t 2001)	11
<u>Silverstein v. Minkin</u> , 49 N.Y.2d 260 (1980)	17
<u>Unique Medium LLC v. Town of Perth</u> , 309 F. Supp.2d 338 (N.D.N.Y. 2004)	20
<u>White v. Cuomo</u> , 38 N.Y.3d 209 (2022)	passim

Statutes

Election law §3-200	18
Election Law §3-210	18
Election Law §7-122	4
Election Law §8-400	passim
Election Law §8-402	4
Election Law §8-412	5
Election Law §8-500	13, 14, 16, 17
Election law 9-209	7, 8
Election Law §16-112	13, 14, 16, 17

Other Authorities

N.Y. Const. Art. II §2	passim
